

Criminal Revision No.26 of 2025
CNR No. WBUD01-002590-2025
JO Code No. WB00700

Order no.06

Dated: 28.11.2025

The revision is posted for delivery of judgment.

Both sides file their respective haziras through their Ld. Advocates.

The judgment is ready for delivery and prepared in 2 sheets containing 4 pages. The following order is passed.

Hence, it is

Ordered

that the revision application vide Cr Revision no 26 of 2025 is allowed in part on contest against the respondents without cost, subject to the condition that the revisionist shall pay Rs. 2500/- per month from the date of filing the Misc case before the Ld. Trial court till the disposal of the original Misc case no 52 of 2022 by the Ld. Trial court.

The revisionist is hereby further directed to pay Rs. 2500/- per month to the respondent No-1 from 25.03.2022 (date of filing) to this date, within 23.12.2025, failing which the instant revision will be dismissed.

In the event of compliance with the above direction by the revisionist, the revisionist will be allowed to adduce evidence to assail his defence by the Ld. Trial Court, in accordance with the law, without being influenced by the observation made by this court in the body of the judgment of the revision.

Ld. Trial court is requested to rehear the Misc case no 52 of 2022 after giving opportunities to both sides.

Both parties are directed to prepare themselves for the hearing before the trial court without requesting any unnecessary adjournments.

Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Additional court, Raiganj, is further requested to dispose of the Misc case expeditiously, preferably within a period of three months from the date of communication of this order.

Thus, the impugned judgment and order was passed by the Larned Trial court is hereby modified accordingly.

Let a copy of the judgment and TCR be sent to the Ld. Trial court after compliance with this order by the revisionist.

Typed and corrected by me.

*Sessions Judge,
Uttar Dinajpur*

*Sessions Judge,
Uttar Dinajpur*